

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION 1

ANASTASIYA KOMAROVA,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Respondent,)	
)	Case No.: A121316
v.)	
)	San Francisco County Superior
NATIONAL CREDIT)	Court Case No.: 456891
ACCEPTANCE, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant)	

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
County of San Francisco
The Honorable Ernest Goldsmith

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE AND THE
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT ANASTASIYA KOMAROVA**

MELANIE HIRSCH
Virginia Bar. No. 76842
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006

LESLIE BAILEY
California Bar. No. 232690
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1620
Oakland, CA 94607

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Justice, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v-ix
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ROSENTHAL ACT IS INTENDED TO DETER ABUSES BY DEBT COLLECTORS	2
II. NAF OPERATES AS A RUBBER STAMP FOR DEBT COLLECTORS	5
A. NAF’S FINANCIAL INTERESTS ARE CLOSELY ALIGNED WITH THOSE OF DEBT COLLECTORS	5
B. NAF’S MARKETING MATERIALS PROMISE CREDIT CARD COMPANIES AND DEBT COLLECTORS THAT COLLECTING DEBTS THROUGH NAF ARBITRATIONS WILL SAVE THEM MONEY	8
C. NAF FUNNELS ARBITRATIONS TO CORPORATE-FRIENDLY ARBITRATORS AND SHUNS CONSUMER-FRIENDLY ARBITRATORS	11
D. NAF FREQUENTLY ENTERS AWARDS AGAINST CONSUMERS UNDER TROUBLING CIRCUMSTANCES	15

E.	NAF IS WIDELY REGARDED AS DEEPLY BIASED AGAINST CONSUMERS	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Asset Acceptance, LLC v. Wheeler</i> , --- S.E.2d ----, 2009 WL 71504, (Ga. Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2009)	16
<i>Barbera v. AIS Services, LLC</i> , 897 N.E.2d 485 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)	20
<i>Butler v. Resurgence Financial, LLC</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	3, 4
<i>CACV of Colorado, LLC v. Corda</i> , No. NNHCV054016053, 2005 WL 3664087 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2005)	16
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. Leggio</i> , --- So. 2d ----, 2008 WL 5076449 (La. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2008)	20, 21
<i>FIA Card Services, N.A. v. Richards</i> , No. 07-1513, 2008 WL 2200101 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2008)	20
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Barben</i> , No. 92,085, 2005 WL 1214244 (Kan. Ct. App. May 20, 2005)	17, 20
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Pacheco</i> , No. 1621-06, 2006 WL 2337964 (N.Y. City Ct. Aug. 11, 2006)	21
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Boata</i> , 893 A.2d 479 (Conn. App. Ct. 2006)	20
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Cornock</i> , No. O3-C-0018, slip. op. at 25 (N.H. Super Ct. Mar. 20, 2007)	18, 19
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Christanson</i> , 659 S.E.2d 209 (S.C. Ct. App. 2008)	20

<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Credit</i> , 132 P.3d 898 (Kan. 2006)	19, 20
<i>Mercuro v. Superior Court</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 2d 671 (Ct. App. 2002)	24
<i>Moore v. Conliffe</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 634, 647 (1994)	1
<i>Oei v. N. Star Capital Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	4
<i>People v. National Arbitration Forum, Inc.</i> , No. C6C-08-473569 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Aug. 22, 2008)	13, 24, 25
<i>Ross v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>Sprague v. Household International</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 966 (W.D. Mo. 2005)	16
<i>Yates v. Allied International Credit Corp.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	4
<u>Statutes:</u>	
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1281.96	12, 24
California Civil Code § 1788 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Am. Morning (CNN television broadcast June 6, 2008)	5, 6
Eileen Ambrose, <i>Read the Fine Print: Arbitration Clause Can Sting You</i> , Fort Wayne J. Gazette, Mar. 15, 2005	18
Simone Baribeau, <i>Consumer Advocates Slam Credit-Card Arbitration</i> , Christian Sci. Monitor, July 16, 2007.	5, 12

Robert Berner & Brian Grow, <i>Banks v. Consumers</i> (<i>Guess Who Wins</i>), BusinessWeek, June 5, 2008	<i>passim</i>
Mark Brunswick, <i>First Lady Leaves Job at Private Firm</i> , Star Trib. (Minneapolis), Apr. 13, 2007	22
Consumers Union, <i>Best and Worst Credit Cards</i> , Consumer Reports, Oct. 1, 2007.	5
Consumers Union, <i>Consumer Rights: Give Up Your Right to Sue?</i> Consumer Reports, May 2000	6, 7
<i>Courting Big Business: The Supreme Court's Recent Decisions on Corporate Misconduct and Laws Regulating Corporations: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (2008)	22
Day to Day, <i>Marketplace Report: Credit Disputes Favor Companies</i> (NPR radio broadcast Sept. 28, 2007)	5
<i>Do An LRA: Implement Your Own Civil Justice Reform Program NOW</i> , Metropolitan Corp. Counsel, Aug. 2001	11
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Annual Report 2008: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i>	2
Joseph Garrison, <i>Is ADR Becoming "A License to Steal"?</i> Conn. L. Trib., Aug. 26, 2002	7
Michael Geist, <i>Fair.com? An Examination of the Allegations of Systemic Unfairness in the ICANN UDRP</i> , 27 Brook. J. Int'l L. 903 (2002)	8, 11, 13, 14
Sheryl Harris, <i>Consumers Should Be Suspicious of Arbitration Clause</i> , Plain Dealer (Cleveland), Feb. 17, 2005	17
Samuel Issacharoff & Erin F. Delaney, <i>Credit Card Accountability</i> , 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 157 (2006)	23

Nathan Koppel, <i>Arbitration Firm Faces Questions Over Neutrality</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 21, 2008.	6
Phyllis Korkki, <i>The Count</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 30, 2008	2
Caroline E. Mayer, <i>Win Some, Lose Rarely? Arbitration Forum's Rulings Called One-Sided</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 1, 2000	8, 11, 23
National Arbitration Forum, http://www.adrforum.com/	12
Nadia Oehlsen, <i>Mandatory Arbitration on Trial, Credit Card Mgmt.</i> , Jan. 1, 2006	10, 26
Sarah Ovaska, <i>3 Cases Cite Payday Lending: Consumer Groups Say Arbitration Clauses Deny People Recourse to Courts</i> , News & Observer, Jan. 7, 2007	9, 22
Public Citizen, NAF California data (2007)	3
Public Citizen, <i>The Arbitration Trap: How Credit Card Companies Ensnare Consumers</i> (2007)	3, 13, 25
Sean Reilly, <i>Supreme Court Looks at Arbitration in Alabama Case This Week</i> , Mobile Reg., Oct. 1, 2000	8, 10, 22
Laura Rowley, <i>Stacking the Deck Against Consumers</i> (Oct. 17, 2007), Yahoo! Finance, http://finance.yahoo.com/expert/article/moneyhappy/48748	19
Chris Serres, <i>Arbitrary Concern: Is the National Arbitration Forum a Fair and Impartial Arbiter of Dispute Resolutions?</i> Star Trib. (Minneapolis), May 11, 2008	6, 15
Pam Smith, <i>Arbitrators Attack Calif. Disclosure Law</i> , The Recorder, Oct. 18, 2005.	24
Ken Ward, Jr., <i>State Court Urged to Toss One-Sided Loan Arbitration</i> , Charleston Gazette & Daily Mail, Apr. 4, 2002	9, 23

Gary Weiss, *Credit Card Arbitration* (Oct. 11, 2007),
Forbes.com, [http://www.forbes.com/2007/10/10/
gary-weiss-credit-oped-cx_gw_1011weiss.html](http://www.forbes.com/2007/10/10/gary-weiss-credit-oped-cx_gw_1011weiss.html) 18

Sam Zuckerman, *Suit Accuses Credit Card Service Firm*,
S.F. Chron., Apr. 8, 2008 25
